# NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL



# The Borough of North East Lincolnshire Council (Speed Limit) (Bradley) (No. 14-02) Order 2014

The Council of the Borough of North East Lincolnshire, hereinafter referred to as "the Council", in exercise of powers conferred on the Council under Sections 84(1) and (2) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby make the following Order

## 1 Title

- 1.1 This Order shall come into operation on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March. 2015 and may be cited as The Borough of North East Lincolnshire (Speed Limit) (Bradley) (No. 14-02) Order 2014.
- 1.2 The Orders specified in Column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order are hereby revoked to the extent shown in Column 2 of the said Schedule.

#### 2 Speed Limits

# 2.1 40mph Speed Limit

No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to be driven at a speed exceeding 40 miles per hour on the lengths of roads specified in Schedule 2 to this Order.

### 3 Miscellaneous

#### 3.1 Non Derogation of Restrictions or Requirements

The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition and not in derogation of the provisions of any regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act of 1984 or under any other enactment.

#### 3.2 Interpretation Act

The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

#### 1 ORDER TO BE REVOKED

2 EXTENT OF REVOCATION

The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Bradley Road, Grimsby) (40mph Speed limit) (No 00-04) Order 2000

the whole Order

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

# "40mph Speed Limit"

Street

**Section** 

97BD20010

Bradley Road, Bradley

from a point 75 metres south of the southern kerbline of Church Lane to a point 375 metres south of the access road to Bradley Woods

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed this

18<sup>th</sup>

day of

March

20145

In the presence of

**Authorised Officer**